Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth

1300 NORTH 17th STREET, 11th FLOOR
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22209

OFFICE: {703) 812-0400
FAX: (703) 812-0486
www.fhhlaw.com
www.commlawblog.com

M. SCOTT JOHNSON
(703) 812-0474
SIOHNSON@FHHLAW.COM

THOMAS J. DOUGHERTY, JR.
(703) 812-0409
DOUGHERTY @FHHLAW.COM

June 6, 2012

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

Mr. Dave Wittmann
Armstrong Utilities Inc.
One Armstrong Place
Butler, Pennsylvania 16001

Re: Mandatory Carriage Election for WACP, Atlantic City, NJ

Dear Mr. Whittmann:

Pursuant to Section 614 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 76.64(f)(4)
of the rules of the Federal Communications Commission, this will inform you that Western Pacific
Broadcast, LLC, the licensee of Television Station WACP, Atlantic City, NJ (the “Station”) hereby elects
mandatory carriage of the Station’s television signal pursuant to Section 76.56(b) on all cable systems
operated by any one or more of Armstrong Utilities Inc. or any one or more of its direct or indirect
subsidiaries or affiliates to the extent they serve the Philadelphia, PA Designated Market Area (“DMA),
including without limitation those community units listed on Exhibit A hereto. Carriage is sought solely
within the DMA. The Station is a new station that is licensed to Atlantic City, NJ, which is part of the
DMA. The Station is scheduled to begin commercial broadcasting on June 8, 2012. The Station will
present the programming of Cannella Response Television, LLC, as well as other offerings of high
quality programming. With reference to FCC Rule 76.56(b)(5), the Station will not substantially duplicate
the signal of any other local commercial television station that is carried or retransmitted on your systems
within the DMA and will not have a network affiliation duplicating that of a local commercial television
station carried on your systems within the DMA.

The Station is assigned virtual channel 4 and elects carriage on that channel as of right under FCC
Rule 76.57. Please be advised for purposes of complying with the FCC's material degradation
requirement that the station will commence broadcast with one program stream employing virtually the
entire bit stream (19.4 mbps) of the channel.

The Station is a local commercial television station as to all cable systems operating in the DMA,
as defined in FCC Rule 76.55(c). For purposes of that definition, please be advised that in the event that
the Station does not deliver an over the air signal of good quality as specified in FCC Rule 76.55 (c)(3) to
the principal headend(s) {as defined in FCC Rule 76.5(pp)] of the cable systems covered by this election,
the Station will be responsible for providing equipment and bearing the costs of delivering such requisite
signal of good quality to those headend(s) as required to comply with FCC Rule 76.55 (c), including
without limiting the foregoing, the costs for any needed specialized equipment. Please note that this
correspondence is not a demand for carriage; rather it is the election notice new stations are required to

make under FCC Rule 76.64(f)(4).
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Official correspondence in connection with this letter should be directed to the undersigned at the

Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth, PLC address on this letterhead as the Station’s contact person, with a copy to
Mr. Bray at the address below.

Please contact the undersigned if you should have any questions concemning this matter.

Sincerely,

M. Scott Johnson ﬂy ’

Thomas J. Dougherty, Jr.

Counsel for and Acting on Behalf of
Western Pacific Broadcast, LLC

cc:‘(V[atthew J. Bray, Vice President
Western Pacific Broadcast, LLC
400 N. Ashley Dr. Suite 3010
Tampa, FL 33602
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EXHIBIT A - ARMSTRONG UTILITIES

Comm.
Unit

PA1994
PA1995
PA2695
PA2703
PA2705
PA3095
PA3096
PA3097
PA3098
PA3099

Comm.
Name

EAST NOTTINGHAM
OXFORD

LOWER OXFORD
UPPER NOTTINGHAM
WEST NOTTINGHAM
LONDONDERRY
HIGHLAND

WEST FALLOWFIELD
ELK

UPPER OXFORD

County
Name

CHESTER
CHESTER
CHESTER
CHESTER
CHESTER
CHESTER
CHESTER
CHESTER
CHESTER
CHESTER

Legal
Name

ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC
ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC
ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC
ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC
ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC
ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC
ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC
ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC
ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC
ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC

PSID

005004
005004
005004
005004
005004
005004
005004
005004
005004
005004

Address

ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE
ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE
ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE
ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE
ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE
ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE
ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE
ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE
ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE
ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE

City

BUTLER
BUTLER
BUTLER
BUTLER
BUTLER
BUTLER
BUTLER
BUTLER
BUTLER
BUTLER

ST

PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA



