1300 NORTH 17th STREET, 11th FLOOR ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22209

OFFICE: (703) 812-0400 FAX: (703) 812-0486 www.fhhlaw.com www.commlawblog.com

M. SCOTT JOHNSON (703) 812-0474 SJOHNSON@FHHLAW.COM

THOMAS J. DOUGHERTY, JR. (703) 812-0409
DOUGHERTY@FHHLAW.COM

June 6, 2012

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

Mr. Dave Wittmann Armstrong Utilities Inc. One Armstrong Place Butler, Pennsylvania 16001

Re: Mandatory Carriage Election for WACP, Atlantic City, NJ

Dear Mr. Whittmann:

Pursuant to Section 614 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 76.64(f)(4) of the rules of the Federal Communications Commission, this will inform you that Western Pacific Broadcast, LLC, the licensee of Television Station WACP, Atlantic City, NJ (the "Station") hereby elects mandatory carriage of the Station's television signal pursuant to Section 76.56(b) on all cable systems operated by any one or more of Armstrong Utilities Inc. or any one or more of its direct or indirect subsidiaries or affiliates to the extent they serve the Philadelphia, PA Designated Market Area ("DMA), including without limitation those community units listed on Exhibit A hereto. Carriage is sought solely within the DMA. The Station is a new station that is licensed to Atlantic City, NJ, which is part of the DMA. The Station is scheduled to begin commercial broadcasting on June 8, 2012. The Station will present the programming of Cannella Response Television, LLC, as well as other offerings of high quality programming. With reference to FCC Rule 76.56(b)(5), the Station will not substantially duplicate the signal of any other local commercial television station that is carried or retransmitted on your systems within the DMA and will not have a network affiliation duplicating that of a local commercial television station carried on your systems within the DMA.

The Station is assigned virtual channel 4 and elects carriage on that channel as of right under FCC Rule 76.57. Please be advised for purposes of complying with the FCC's material degradation requirement that the station will commence broadcast with one program stream employing virtually the entire bit stream (19.4 mbps) of the channel.

The Station is a local commercial television station as to all cable systems operating in the DMA, as defined in FCC Rule 76.55(c). For purposes of that definition, please be advised that in the event that the Station does not deliver an over the air signal of good quality as specified in FCC Rule 76.55 (c)(3) to the principal headend(s) [as defined in FCC Rule 76.5(pp)] of the cable systems covered by this election, the Station will be responsible for providing equipment and bearing the costs of delivering such requisite signal of good quality to those headend(s) as required to comply with FCC Rule 76.55 (c), including without limiting the foregoing, the costs for any needed specialized equipment. Please note that this correspondence is not a demand for carriage; rather it is the election notice new stations are required to make under FCC Rule 76.64(f)(4).

Mr. Dave Whittmann June 6, 2012 Page 2

Official correspondence in connection with this letter should be directed to the undersigned at the Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth, PLC address on this letterhead as the Station's contact person, with a copy to Mr. Bray at the address below.

Please contact the undersigned if you should have any questions concerning this matter.

Sincerely,

M. Scott Johnson

Thomas J. Dougherty, Jr.

Counsel for and Acting on Behalf of Western Pacific Broadcast, LLC

cc: Matthew J. Bray, Vice President Western Pacific Broadcast, LLC 400 N. Ashley Dr. Suite 3010 Tampa, FL 33602

EXHIBIT A - ARMSTRONG UTILITIES

		114					
Comm. Comm. Unit Name	Comm. Name	County	Legal Name	PSID	Address	City	ST
PA1994	PA1994 EAST NOTTINGHAM	CHESTER	ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC	005004	ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE	BUTLER	PΑ
PA1995	PA1995 OXFORD	CHESTER	ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC	005004	ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE	BUTLER	PΑ
PA2695	PA2695 LOWER OXFORD	CHESTER	ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC	005004	ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE	BUTLER	PΑ
PA2703	PA2703 UPPER NOTTINGHAM	CHESTER	ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC	005004	ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE	BUTLER	PΑ
PA2705	PA2705 WEST NOTTINGHAM	CHESTER	ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC	005004	ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE	BUTLER	PΑ
PA3095	PA3095 LONDONDERRY	CHESTER	ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC	005004	ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE	BUTLER	PΑ
PA3096	PA3096 HIGHLAND	CHESTER	ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC	005004	ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE	BUTLER	PΑ
PA3097	PA3097 WEST FALLOWFIELD	CHESTER	ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC	005004	ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE	BUTLER	PΑ
PA3098 ELK	ELK	CHESTER	ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC	005004	ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE	BUTLER	PΑ
PA3099	PA3099 UPPER OXFORD	CHESTER	ARMSTRONG UTILITIES INC	005004	ONE ARMSTRONG PLACE	BUTLER	PΑ